
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI O!l 

In rc: Initiation of show 
causo proceedings against 
AIRPORT ROAD DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION in Osceola County 
ror failure to remit rcnalty ) 
fcc for filing dclin1ucnt 1988) 
and 1989 annual reports ) 

) 

DOCK~r NO . 920688-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-92-1121-~0F-WU 

ISSUED: 10/06/92 

Tho following Commissioners participated in the dispo::;itior of 
this matter : 

UY TilE COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J . LAUREDO 

ORDER TQ SIIQW CAUSE 

Airport Road Development ~orporation (Airport Road or utillty) 
in a Class C utility, serving 206 water customers in Osct~ol.1 

County. Airport Road has not timely fil~d its 1988 and 1989 annudl 
rcportn, in violation of Rule 25-30 .110, Florida Admini!..itrative 
Code. 

Rule 2 5-30. 110, !-lor ida Administrative Code, requires 
utili tics subject to the Commission 1 s jur isdict 1on as ot Decer.1bet· 
Jlst each year to file annual reportr, on or before March 31st o f 
the !ollowing year . Requests for extension must be in writing .1nd 
must be filed before March 31st. One extcnsi m ot 30 d .1ys is 
ctutomaticnlly granted. Longer exton'" ions may be granted upo n 
showing of good cause. Incomplete or incorrect reports arc 
considered delinquent, w th a 30-day grace period in which t o 
supply the missing inforrr..1Lion. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 110(6) (a) (c), Florida Administr<1tive 
Code, any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annu<ll 
report iG subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good Cdt: !..ie 
tor noncompliance . "'he p~nalty set out in Rule 25-30 . 11 0 (7 ) , 
Florida Administrative Code, for Class c utilities is SJ per ddy. 
The penalty calculation is based on the number of days eL.1r r-ed 
since March Jlst, or the approved extension date, and the actual 
ddtc of filinq. Tho date ol filing is included in computing the 
nu~bcr ot dayu elapsed . This Comrniss ion may impose lesser or 

['OCl" ·::, ·, I ' .' ;:'") ., • f" 
·~ .~ .. . .... - . .., '"' ... 

llo"O OCI-5 15Sl 
. ·-- - ___ .,.,.. __ ,, 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-1121-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920~88-WU 

PAGE 2 

greater penalties, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110{6) (c), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Airport Road filed delinquent 1988 and 1989 annual reports . 
Regarding tho 1988 report, on January 24, 1990, we mailed a 
certified letter to Ms. Grace Pattison, a representative of the 
utility, indicating that Airport Road had failed to file its 19£8 
annual roport . The letter stated that if A1rport Road did not 111e 
its 1988 annual report on or before February 24, 1°90, we m1ght 
initiate show cause proceedings and the possible u:-sessment of 
fines in excess of the daily rate against the utility. 

The 1988 annual report was received February 27, 1990. On 
September 20, 1991, we mailed a certified letter to Mr . Gary Suhl, 
President of Airport Road Development Corporation, which indicated 
a penalty of $999 would be due for a delinquency of 333 days at $3 
per day. In the letter, we requested that the $999 fine be paid on 
or before October 21, 1991 . 

Regarding the 1989 annual report , on July 2, 1990, we mailed 
a certified letter to the utility indicating that the 1989 annual 
report had not yet been received . The letter stated that if 

Ai rport Road did not file its 1989 annuul report on or before July 
31, 1990, we might initiate show cause proceedings and the possible 
assessment of fines in excess of the daily rate against Airport 
Road. 

The 1989 annual report was received on July 20, 1990. On 
July 31, 1990, we mailed a certified letter to Mr . Suhl requesting 
that tho utility correct several det ciencies in the report. 
Corrected deficiencies were received August 15, 1990 . 

On September 20, 1991, we mailed a certified letter to Mr. 
Suhl, which indicated a penalty of $333 would be due for a 
delinquency of 111 days at $3 per day. In the letter, we requested 
that the $333 tine be paid on or before October 21, 1991. 

On October 17 , 1991, a letter was received from Mr . Suhl, 
which requested that any penalties for late f1ling of the 1988 and 
1989 annual reports be waived due to the financial hardship of the 
utility. In his letter, Hr . Suhl stated that even though the 
utility had just received a rate increase, funds wnre limited due 
to construction of a new well. Enclosed with Hr . Suhl's letter was 
a letter dated September 24, 1991, from Hs. Grace Pattison, a 
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certified public accountant representing the utility. In her 
letter, Ms. Pattison stated that all ! ines for the late-filed 
annual reports c hould be "abated" because was she Has led tc. 
believe by Commission staff that al 1 formal filings had been placed 
on hold until a decision regarding the outcome of an illegal rate 
implemented by the utility was determined. She also stated that 
the utility was unaware of these annual report filing requirements 
due to the fact that the utility had just been granted an original 
certificate. 

In Order No. 23092, issued June 19, 1990, this Cc..mmission 
granted Airport Road an original certificate. The Order also 
requir~d that the utility refund to customers all monies that were 
collected due to an illegal rate increase. The total refunded to 
customers was $6,218. 

We find it appropriate to require the utility to show caLse 
why it should not be penalized for its untimely filing of it; 1988 
and 1989 annual reports should be waived in this proceeding. Even 
though Airport Road had just received 1ts original certificate, 1c 
in responsible for knowledge of the statutes, rules, a nd 
regulations. Specifically, Rule 25-30 . 110(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, provides as follows: 

The obligation to file an annual report for 
any year shall apply to any utility which is 
subj~ct to this Commission ' s jurisdiction a~ 
of December 31 of that year, whether or not 
the utility has actually applied for )r been 
issued a certificate . 

Therefore, Airport Road is required to file the 1988 and 1989 
annual reports, since it owned the utility on December 31 for the 
years in question, regardless of the fact that it did not hold a 
certificate in its name at that time. 

In consideration of the foregoing, it appears that Airport 
Road has failed to comply with the 1988 and 1989 annual report 
tiling requirements, and is in violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida 
Administrilti ve Code . Therefore, we order Airport Road to sho•.,r 
cause , in writing, within 20 days, why it should not be fined $999 
and $333 tor its f~ilure to comply with the 1988 and 1989 annual 
report filing requirements. 
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If tho utility fa;ls to respond in writing within 20 days of 
the issuance of this Order , the penalt1es of $999 and $333, shall 
be imposed without further action by this Commission. The failute 
of the utility to file a timely response to this show cau~e order 
shall constitute both an admiss1on of the facts alleged and a 
waiver of any right to a hearlng . 

If Airport Road fails to respond to reasonable collect1on 
efforts by this Commission, we deem the fine to be ncollectiole 
and hereby authorize referral of this matter to the ~'mptroller's 
office tor furt~er collection efforts based o n thls CoLmission's 
finding that, under the aforesaid circumstances, further collection 
efforts by this Commission would not be cost eU'ecti ve. Heasonable 
collection efforts shall consist of two certified letters 
requesting payment . 

If, however, the uti 1 i ty responds to the she·..: cause by 
remitting the $999 and $333 penalties, no further action is 
required, and this docket shall be closed administratively. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Airport 
Road Development Corporation, in Osceola County, shall s how cause, 
in writing, withln twenty days, why it should not be fined $999 and 
$333 for failure to file its 1988 and 1989 annual reports as 
required by Rule 25-30.110, Florida Adrinistrative Code. It is 
fur thor 

ORDERED that Airport Road Development Corporation's written 
response must be received by the Director , Division of Records and 
Reporting, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 - 0870 , 
by the close of business on October 26. 1992. It is further 

ORDERED that Airport Road Development Corporation ' s response 
must contain specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that ~irport Road Development Corporation ' s 
opportunity to file a written response shall constitute its 
opportunity to be heard prior to final detcrminat1on of 
noncompliance and assessment of penalty by this Commission, as 
required under Rule 25-30 . 110(6)(c), Florida Administrative Code. 
It is further 
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ORDERED that a failure to file a timely response to this show 
cause order ~hall constitute an adm1ssion of the facts alleged in 
tho body of this Ordor and a waiver of any right to a hearing . It 
is further 

ORDERED that in the event that Airport Road Development 
Corporation files a wr1tten response, which raises materi~l 

questions of fact and requests a hearing pursuant to Section 
120.57, Florida Statutes, further proceedings may be scheduled 
before a f ina i determination on these matters is mcJ de . It i s 
turther 

ORDERED that if Airport Road Development Corporation fails to 
file a timely response to this show cause order, the fines of $999 
and $333 shall be imposed, purcuant to Rule 25-30 . 110, Florida 
Administrative Code. It 1s further 

ORDEREU that if reasonable collection e1tor~s are 
unsuccessful, the collection of the fines shall be forwarded to the 
Comptroller ' s Off icc and this docket sha 11 be closed. It is 
further 

ORDERED that if the utility responds to the show cause by 
remitting the penalties, this docket shall be closed 
administrative!~ . 

By ORDER of the Florida 
oC october, ~· 

(SEAL) 

RG 

Public Service Commission this 6th day 

~ D1vision of Records and Reporting 
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